                                                                    August 25, 1997

Susan Dunsford

Council Member, City of Calistoga

1100 Cedar Street

Calistoga, California  94515

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-369
Dear Ms. Dunsford:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does your ownership interest in a hotel, restaurant, and microbrewery prevent you from participating in city council decisions regarding the approval or rejection of applications for development of potentially competing businesses, such as overnight accommodations, restaurants, or breweries in the City of Calistoga?

CONCLUSION
You may participate in decisions regarding the approval or rejection of such applications  provided your economic interests will not be foreseeably and materially financially affected.  You have four economic interests that you must analyze:  (1) your investment interest in the Calistoga Inn; (2) any source of income of $250 or more (or gifts of $290 or more) from an individual or business during the past 12 months; (3) your business interest because you are the manager of the Calistoga Inn; and (4) your leasehold interest in the Calistoga Inn. 

FACTS
You are a councilmember for the City of Calistoga.  You are also a shareholder in the Calistoga Inn which operates a restaurant, an eighteen room inn, and a microbrewery.  There are eighteen other restaurants that are members of the Chamber of Commerce and additional restaurants that are not members; there are also a total of 555 transient rooms licensed in Calistoga.  You have the only brewery in the City of Calistoga.  

In a telephone conversation on August 5, 1997, you informed me that the city council will be considering whether to approve applications for the development of businesses such as  overnight accommodations, restaurants, or breweries in the City of Calistoga.  You indicated that one of the applications is for a proposed development that is more than 2,500 feet from your business.  However, another application is for a proposed development that is beyond 300 feet but within 2,500 feet of your business.  You are the manager of the Calistoga Inn and receive a fixed salary from the Calistoga Inn Corporation.  The Calistoga Inn includes overnight accommodations, a restaurant and a microbrewery.  You have an investment interest in the Calistoga Inn of more than $1,000.  You also have a leasehold interest in the Calistoga Inn.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on, among other things:

“(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in 

value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.”
  (Section 87103.)

 
Finally, Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides that an official may not participate in a decision if it will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250 in a 12-month period.  Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) does not apply to a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, or a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has an investment interest.

Economic Interests
"Investment" means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity,
 including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)  You have an investment of more than $1,000 in the Calistoga Inn; therefore it is an economic interest of yours.  As manager of the Calistoga Inn, you have an interest in the Inn under Section 87103(d).

"Income" as used above means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses or per diem.  (Section 82030.)  The owner of the property may be a source of income or gifts to you because the definition of “income” would include loans and forgiveness of indebtedness.  (Section 82030.)  However, you have not indicated that your lease payments were ever forgiven or are past due.  The Calistoga Inn is a source of income to you because you receive a salary from that corporation.  Any client of yours of $250 or more in the prior 12 months is also a source of income to you.  (Section 87103(c).) 

In addition to your business interests, you also have a leasehold interest.  Section 82033 provides that an “interest in real property” includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $1,000 or more.
  You stated that your leasehold interest is more than $1,000; therefore, you have an interest in real property for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82033.)  

Accordingly, you will be required to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions regarding whether to approve or reject applications for development of overnight accommodations, restaurants, or breweries if such decisions would have a reasonably foreseeable and material effect either on your leasehold interest or your business interests.  In addition, you will be disqualified if a client of yours of $250 or more in a 12-month period will be affected in a reasonably foreseeable and material manner.  (Section 87103(c).)

Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required. However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Since it is reasonably foreseeable that your business  

would be affected by the decisions pertaining to the development of potentially competing businesses in the City of Calistoga, it must be determined if the effect will be material on either your business or leasehold interests.  In addition, if a source of income of yours will be affected by the development decisions, it is reasonably foreseeable that a financial consequence exists.  You have not provided facts relating to your sources of income, but if one is an applicant, a financial effect is foreseeable.    

Materiality
To determine if the effect of the governmental decisions will have a "material" financial effect on your economic interests, you must first determine if your interests are directly or indirectly affected by the decisions.  If the decisions directly involve your business or a source of income, Regulation 18702.1 provides the standard for materiality.  

Your economic interests would be "directly" involved in the decisions if a source of income of yours or your business is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decisions before the city, or is the subject of a proceeding involving the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, your business.  (Regulation 18702.1(a), (b).)  If either of the pending applications is a source of income of yours or is your business, it would be the subject of the proceeding involving an application, and you may not participate.

If a source of income of yours is an individual who is indirectly involved in the decisions, then you must refer to Regulation 18702.6 for guidance (copy enclosed).  To determine if your business entity interest or a source of income of yours that is a business is materially affected, you must refer to Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed).  The standard of Regulation 18702.2 depends on the financial size of the Calistoga Inn.  Whether the indirect effect on a business entity is material depends on the financial size of your business.  For example, for a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material where:

“(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or

(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.”  (Regulation 18702.2(g).)

Consequently, if subdivision (g) of Regulation 18702.2 is the appropriate standard to apply to your business, and the decisions to accept or reject applications for development of potentially competing businesses could affect the gross revenues of your business by $10,000 or more for a fiscal year, or the value of assets or liabilities by $10,000 or more, the decisions would have a material financial effect on your interests and you could not participate in the decisions.  Moreover, if the decisions will result in your business incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more, you may not participate.  (Dunsford Advice Letter, No. A-95-100.)  

You have a leasehold interest in the Calistoga Inn.
  Under Regulation 18702.4, the effect of a decision is considered to be material as to a leasehold interest in real property if any of the following applies:

“(a) The decision will change the legally allowable use of the leased property, and the lessee has a right to sublease the property;

(b) It is reasonably foreseeable that the lessee will change the actual use of the property as a result of the decision;

(c) It is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a change in the actual use of the property within 300 feet of the leased property, and the changed use will significantly enhance or significantly decrease the use or enjoyment of the leased property;

(d) The decision will increase or decrease the amount of rent for the leased property by $250 or 5 percent, whichever is greater during any 12-month period following the decision; or

(e) The decision will result in a change in the termination date of the lease.”  

You have provided no facts indicating that the decisions will have an effect on your leasehold interest.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing written advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

Based on the information you provided, there are four ways that you can be disqualified.  You must analyze the material financial effect on all of your economic interests: (1)  your investment interest in the Calistoga Inn; (2) any source of income of $250 or more (or gifts of $290 or more) from an individual or business during the past 12 months; (3) your business interest because you are an employee of the Calistoga Inn; and (4) your leasehold interest in the Calistoga Inn.  You have not provided any facts regarding clients of your business or the effect on your business or leasehold interest, so those determinations are left to you.  If any of your economic interests are foreseeably and materially financially affected, utilizing Regulations 18702.2, 18702.4, and 18702.6, you may not participate in the governmental decisions.  Ultimately, it is the public official’s responsibility to ensure that the requirements of the materiality regulations are met.  

Therefore, you must make a good faith determination, by applying the criteria in the above regulations, that the decisions will not have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  With regard to your business and leasehold interests, if you determine that you do not meet the standards in the applicable materiality regulations, it would not be necessary to apply the standards of Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).
 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.




Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Consultant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The gift limit for the period January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1998, is $290.  (Regulation 18940.2.)


�  "Business entity" is defined as any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Section 82005.)


�  Regulation 18729 provides that the value of a leasehold interest is the amount of rent owed during a 12-month period.


�  The direct test of Regulation 18702.1(a)(3) does not apply.  Prior to a 1988 amendment to Regulation 18702.1, the language in subdivision (a)(3)(A) originally constituted the entire subdivision (a)(3) application to real property interests.  This language expressly excluded leasehold interests from its scope.  In 1988, subdivision (a)(3) was redesignated subdivision (a)(3)(A) and other subdivisions (B) through (E) were added.  The language excluding leasehold interests from the scope of the various new subdivisions appears to have been inadvertently omitted.  (Tracy Advice Letter, No. A-92-593.)


�  Regulation 18702.1 was amended in 1995 to clarify that the standards contained in the regulation do not apply to financial effects on an official’s real property or business, but instead the more specific regulations, Regulation 18702.3 and 18702.2, respectively, apply.  “Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) was not intended to supersede these other, more specific, regulations.”  (Staff Memorandum, dated September 25, 1995.)





